

No. 04-1144

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General of the State of
New Hampshire, in her official capacity,
Petitioner,

— v. —

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND,
CONCORD FEMINIST HEALTH CENTER, FEMINIST HEALTH
CENTER OF PORTSMOUTH, AND WAYNE GOLDNER, M.D.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS AND
30 ORGANIZATIONS COMMITTED TO
PRESERVING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO
ABORTION, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(List of *Amici Curiae* on inside cover)

SANFORD M. COHEN
(Attorney of Record)
SIMON HELLER
PRISCILLA SMITH
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE
RIGHTS
120 WALL STREET, 14TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10005
(917) 637-3600
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 12, 2005

AMICI CURIAE

Abortion Access Project
American Jewish Congress
Asian Communities for Reproductive Justice
Association of Reproductive Health Professionals
Atlanta Women's Medical Center
California Women Lawyers
Center for Reproductive Rights
Cherry Hill Women's Center
Choice USA
Family Planning Association of Maine
Guttmacher Institute
Hartford GYN Center
Institute for Reproductive Health Access
Law Students for Choice
MADRE
Medical Students for Choice
National Abortion Federation
National Association of Women Lawyers
National Coalition of Abortion Providers
**National Family Planning & Reproductive Health
Association**
National Latina Institute for Reproductive Health
National Network of Abortion Funds
National Partnership for Women & Families
National Women's Law Center
**Native American Women's Health Education Resource
Center**
Northeast Women's Center
Philadelphia Women's Center
Physicians for Reproductive Choice and Health
ProKanDo
**Sexuality Information and Education Council of the
United States**
Women Lawyers Association of Los Angeles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Facial Invalidation of Unconstitutional Statutes in Pre-enforcement Challenges is Necessary to Protect Women’s Health and Their Rights.....	3
A. The “No Set of Circumstances” Rule Is Not the Standard For Facial Invalidation of All Unconstitutional Statutes.....	3
B. Adoption of the State’s <i>Salerno</i> Rule Would Threaten Women’s Health and Would Chill the Provision of Abortions.	5
C. Adoption of the State’s <i>Salerno</i> Rule Will Flood the Federal Courts with Litigation and Thwart Women’s Exercise of Their Privacy Rights.....	10
D. <i>Casey</i> ’s “Large Fraction” Analysis, along with its Rejection of the Salerno Standard, Is Not Limited to Spousal Notification Provisions.	11
II. Third-party Standing is Critical to the Protection of Women’s Privacy Rights.	15
A. Acceptance of the State’s Arguments Would Require the Court to Abandon Its Third-party Standing Doctrine.	16
B. Third-party Standing Should Remain Available to Vindicate Women’s Privacy Rights.	17
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX: INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman's Choice v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	4
<i>Baird v. Bellotti</i> , 393 F. Supp. 847 (D. Mass. 1975).....	9
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	5, 9
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	17
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	19
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled in part on other</i> <i>grounds by Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 9, 11, 18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	3
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	17
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	18
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	20
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	4, 18

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	19
<i>Fargo Women's Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	8, 13
<i>Greco v. Orange Mem'l Hosp. Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	6, 9
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1976)	4
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	4
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S.145 (1965).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	12, 21, 22
<i>Monmouth County Corr. Institutional Inmates v.</i> <i>Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1991)	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of the Atlanta Area</i> <i>v. Harris</i> , 670 F. Supp. 971 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Cincinnati v. City of</i> <i>Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo.</i> <i>v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	5, 9

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part & rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	2, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N. J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	17
<i>Richmond Med Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004)	3
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	8
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	8, 9, 14

<i>Tesmer v. Kowalski</i> , 543 U.S. 125, 125 S. Ct. 564 (2004)	20
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	4
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	8
<i>Wynn v. Carey</i> , 582 F.2d 1375 (7th Cir. 1978)	6, 7
Statutes	
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. § 248	19
Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-306 (1993) <i>reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 699 (same).....	19
S. Rep. No. 103-117 (1993) 1993 WL 286699	19

OTHER AUTHORITY

- Marie McCullough, *Court Injunction Halts Pa. Woman's Abortion*, Philadelphia Inquirer, August 2, 2002, at B-1..... 6
- National Abortion Federation, *NAF Violence and Disruption Statistics*, at http://www.prochoice.org/pubs_research/publications/downloads/about_abortion/violence_statistics.pdf (July 2005)..... 19
